Equipment hire 140,889 134,607 266,795

Services 31,234 29,712 58,711

Sales of goods 14,364 11,784 25,409

Total revenue 186,487 176,103 350,915

4. Exceptional Items

During the half year to 30 September 2022, the Group incurred £1.9 million of exceptional costs in

relation to formal sale process costs and restructuring costs.

 Sept 2022 Sept 2021 Mar 2022

 £000 £000 £000

Formal sales process 1,837 - -

Restructuring costs 31 - -

Total Exceptional Items 1,868 - -

5. Income Statement Reporting

Impact on reporting of IFRS 16

IFRS 16 Leases was adopted from 1 April 2019.  For comparative purposes with previous years, key

reporting measures are also calculated using the previous accounting methodology of IAS 17.

Basic earnings per share before the amortisation of intangibles and exceptional items decreased by

0.03 pence for the period to 30 September 2022 as a result of IFRS 16, compared to the previous

accounting methodology of IAS 17. The financial impact of the transition on the Group’s Consolidated

Income Statement and EBITDA is set out below:

 Sept 2022

Excluding

IFRS 16

Sept 2022

IFRS 16

Impact

Sept 2022

Reported

 £000 £000 £000

Operating profit before amortisation 23,960 1,417 25,377

Operating profit 20,423 1,417 21,840

EBITDA 47,791 9,515 57,306

Net financial expense (2,503) (1,479) (3,982)

Profit before taxation and amortisation 21,457 (62) 21,395

Profit before taxation 17,920 (62) 17,858

13

Operating profit before amortisation, segment assets and segment liabilities all increased as a result

of the change in accounting policy.  The IFRS 16 adjustments that have been posted to each segment

for the half year ending 30 September 2022 are as follows:

Operating Profit before Amortisation and Exceptional Items

 Assets   Liabilities

 Pre

IFRS 16

 IFRS 16

Adjustment

 Per Note 3  Pre

IFRS 16

 IFRS 16

Adjustment

 Per

Note 3

 £000  £000  £000  £000  £000  £000

UK 384,645  49,225  433,870  240,650  51,611  292,261

International 39,645  2,780  42,425  9,589  2,786  12,375

 424,290  52,005  476,295  250,239  54,397  304,636

6. Income Tax

The effective tax rate is 24.0% in the period to 30 September 2022 (H1 2022: 26.9%).  The effective

rate for the period reflects the current standard tax rate of 19% (H1 2022: 19%), as adjusted for

estimated permanent differences for tax purposes offset by gains covered by exemptions.  The rate

includes the effect of higher statutory tax rates levied in Australia and Germany.  In addition,

exceptional costs have increased the effective tax rate by approximately 2.2%.

7. Property, Plant and Equipment

 Sept 2022 Mar 2022 Sept 2021

 £000 £000 £000

Opening carrying amount 247,526 233,912 233,912

Additions 37,151 68,034 33,866

Acquisitions - 1,647 -

Depreciation (23,831) (45,532) (22,036)

Disposals (7,158) (10,774) (4,959)

Effect of movements in exchange rates 1,296 239 -

Closing carrying amount 254,984 247,526 240,783

The value of capital commitments at 30 September 2022 was £20,833,000 (31 March 2022
£14,523,000).

   Pre

IFRS 16

IFRS 16

Adjustment

Per

Note 3

   £000 £000 £000

UK   22,457 1,363 23,820

International   1,503 54 1,557

   23,960 1,417 25,377

14

8. Earnings Per Share

Earnings per share have been calculated on 39,651,301 shares (H1 2022: 39,581,223 shares) being the
weighted average number of shares in issue during the period.  Diluted earnings per share have been
calculated on 40,099,143 shares (H1 2022: 40,004,585 shares) adjusted to reflect conversion of all
potentially dilutive ordinary shares. The calculation of diluted earnings per share does not assume
conversion, exercise, or other issue of potential ordinary shares that would have an antidilutive effect
on earnings per share.

Basic earnings per share before the amortisation of intangibles and exceptional items was 42.34 pence